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Appendix

Strategic Business Objectives

United United
Total  Australia  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom States
::z‘:’::::';ff:"::‘ :iV:"“S arwork processes 26% 54% 17% 57% 39% 36% 5% 16%
iring / retaining / developing skilled workforce  42% 3% % 5% 30% 30% 5% 4%
::;:’?:‘Z"P’I U IR S 0% a% 3% 9% 2% a1% 1% 5%
Successfully launching new products or services  39% 4% 5% 37% % 35% 3% 7%
Identifying new eustomer segments / new T i B e % - i R
markets
:rl‘v:srs\lymg revenue by growing new product 5 5% S i 55 T 5 S
Executing a new branding or marketing 20% 5% 3% 1% 20% ™ 7% 33%
campaign
Defending business against new competitive e S i . . S o 5%
threats
ing a more diverse workforce 26% 24% 26% 28% 2a% 27% 25% 25%
Navigating government policies / regulations 20% 1% 27% 13% 2% 27% 25% 23%

ComgT A

Perception of ROI from Firm’s Tech Investments

Source: CompTIA's Besines Technology Adoption ond Sels Tends | 1,053

United United
Total Germany  lapan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
Excellent + Good ROI 8% 58% 37% 15% 43% 54% 61% 67%
Excellent ROI % 10% E 3% 4% 1% 5% 16%
Good ROI a0% 8% 33% 12% 39% a3% S6% 51%
Just okay ROl 35% 27% 42% 56% 5% 27% 29% 2%
ppointing + Below Average ROI 15% 13% 20% 25% 10% 7% o% 1%

ComgTl A

General Usage of Outside Tech Firms / Expertise

Source: CompTIA's Besiness Tchnology Adoption and Seil Trends | 11,053

United
Total Germany Japan States

Frequently / regularly outsource tech - - - - - - 5%

expertise

Occasionally 20% 20% 23% 265 1% 23% 3% 30%

Rarely / never outsource tech - % 1 . . = % 1%

expertise

Don't know 1% - 3% 7% 1% - - -

ComgTIA Saurce: CompTIA'sBesiness Technology Adostion and Seis Trends | 11,053

Factors that Inhibit the Adoption of Emerging Tech

United
Total Germany lapan  Nether States

Budget constraints / lack of

willingness to spend on emerging 31% 3% 20% 31% 25% 3% 31% 3%

tech

Risk aversion / toa many unknawns i ik 595 Sis 4 S0 Sk 558

with emerging tech

Lack of a clear business case / need 18% 19% 21% 16% 16% 17% 18% 16%

Confusion / customers overwhelmed i ik 48 5 5% o 5% s

with options

None of the above or not applicable 8% 5% 8% 15% 5% 3% 8% 10%
CompTIA Source: CompTIA's Sesiness Technology Adostion and Seils Trends | 11,053

CompT A

CompTIA Business Technology Adoption and Skills Trends | n=1,053 | © CompTIA, Inc. 2022

Role of Technology to Business and Allocation to Technology Views

United  United
Total  Australia  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom States
Technology is generallya primary factor
2% 8% 0% 62% 8% 4% 73% s1%
in reaching our objectives
Techinologyifenerallyasscandsry 24% 19% 2% 27% 2% 24% 2% 17%
factor in reaching our objectives
Technology s generallya limited or non- o P 5 W % 5 %=
factor in reaching our objectives
Dor't know 1% % 2 3% 1% . # 2
Much too high + slightly too high 25% 20% 23% 21% 28% 30% 2% 26%
About right 515 7% s3% s1% 2% a2% a3 7%
Much too low + slightly too low 28% 23% 25% 28% 20% 28% 20% 17%

Source: CompTiA's Business Techralagy Adopton and Sl Trends | n=3,053

ComgTIA

Factors Contributing to Perceptions of Disappointing ROI

Unite United

Total Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
On-going maintenance costs or support fees 9% 5% 41% % 4% 2% E 43%
Staff time requirements to operate / maintain 37% 36% 35% 7% 1% 4% 38% 38%
Upfront cost / too expensive for what you get 37% 0% 31% 26% 2% 45% 0% 43%
Complexity / poor user experience 5% 3% 34% 20% ES 36% 36% 31%
Required upgrades / built-in obsolescence 5% 7% 20% 5% 3% 7% 7% 5%
Insufficient features / capabilities 32% 38% 3% 23% % 38% 28% 3%
Unreliable / doesn't work the way it should 2% 28% 7% 22% 3% 7% 3% 31%
::::::;;:::m: — just falls short relative to - - o 15 - a5 - -
Don't know 3% % % 9% 5% - 1%

Sourca: CompTIA's usiness Technology Adopton and Skl Trends | n=1,053

ComgTIA

Reported Types of Outside Tech Services Used

United United
Total Austr Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States

General IT / tech consulting / advisory / strategy 3.0 57 5 39 % i 555 S

services

Cloud eomputing / digitalization 3% 34% 38% 23% 25% 33% 20% 3%

Cybersecurity related 30% 26% 33% 23% 2% 34% 29% 31%

Software development / mobile app e 57 R 3i% 5% K 57 S

development

Repair or troublashooting computer, network S si% i i $i% st 1 S5

or related IT problem
Data / analytics / Al related 26% 2% 23% 19% 25% 38% 2% 31%
Deployment, installation or integration of IT or

2% 2% 21% 25% 1% 30% 2% 23%
software system

Web design or e-commerce related 2% 7% 21% 14% 25% 31% 2% 7%
Managed services | use of a MSP for ongaing IT 555 oo 350 7% o5 S8 e
management

Telecom, communications, A/V related 19% 2% 20% 18% 17% 25% 16% 14%
Mobile app development / mobility related 19% 16% 18% 13% 7% 20% 19% 19%
Emerging technology related 18% 19% 20% 5% 16% 29% 1% 18%
None of the above - 100% of our tech needs. i o e i . i - 5

were handled in-house

Source: CompTA's Business Technalogy Adoption and Skl Trends | <1053

ComgTIA

Current Level of Emerging Tech Activity

United United
Net: Fully Implemented + Limited Use Total Australia  Germany Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom States
56 61% 62% 8% % 62% 74% 4% 73%
Internet of Things (10T} 59% 59% 56% 3% 61% 70% 62% 67%
Artificial intelligence / machine learning 55% 9% 56% 32% 57% 70% 59% 60%
Edge computing 54% 49% 51% 26% 57% 69% 61% 65%
Biometrics 49% 7% 4% 19% 6% 68% 55% 55%
Blockchain / Distributed ledger technology 48% 42% 48% 28% 51% 58% 48% 60%
Rabotics process automation (RPA) 48% 43% 49% 31% 49% 56% 50% 54%
Robotics 47% 44% 44% 23% a8% 63% 52% 53%
Augmented reality (AR) 6% 3% 50% 26% a8% 6% 51% 51%
Virtual reality (VR) 45% 39% 50% 21% 45% 58% 50% 53%
Drones 39% 8% 35% 19% 29% 49% % 46%

[Note: “esploratory’ phase and‘no actvty results not shawn.]

ComgTIA

Source: CompTIA's Business Techrlogy Adoption and Skis Trends | n=1,053
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Appendix

Extent of Leveraging a Diverse Workforce for Innovation Skills Gap Concept Awareness

United  United As it refates to real or perceived United  United
Total  Australia  Germany  Japan  Netherlnds Singapore  Kingdom  States skill-job role disconnects Total  Australia  Germany  lapan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
Significant + Moderate (Net) a2% a4% s1% s aan 95% 86% 84% ves, definitely s4% 9% s5% % 54% 67% 3% 7%
Significant 30% 36% 3% 10% 32% a2 20% 31% Maybe, 1 think so 34% 38% 34% 39% 36% 28% 35% 29%
Moderate 2% 8% 8% 48% 6% s3% 57% 53% ::n‘h?:;‘ feiall seclhgior Reacing 12% 13% 1% 21% 10% 5% 1% 13%
Not that much or not at all 1% 1% 15% 295% 9% s 2% 139%
Don't know or not applicable 5% 3% % 13% 3% 5% 2% £
ComgTIA Source: CompTIsSusiness Techroogy Adostion nd S Trends | o353 ComgTIA Source:CompTua's Business Technalgy Adoptiom and i recs |

Extent to which Unrealistic Expectations Contribute to Skills Gaps |
Perceptions of Skills Gaps among Younger Workers

Gaps that are Barriers to Maintaining a Robust Workforce

United United
Total Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States Extent unrealistic expectations
contribute to exaggerated United  United
Soft skills gap — insufficient skill/capability in perceptions of skills gap Total Australia  Germany Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom States
non-technical areas such as project 0% 42% 3% 41% 40% 8% 41% 33% .
management, collaboration, communication Yes, | think this is definitely a
: i ¢ e 33% 31% 29% 23% 35% ar% 31% 35%
-~ ',“l‘"' “P; Wit ";"”T”“ el 3g 7% 36% 33% 3% 0% 2% 0% L - e
pace of training/workforce development o R AR _— — -— o - - _— _—
Wage gap — market wagas for cartain i .
positions/skills exceeding employer budgets e e 2 Ao 2 b e % N‘f’» Idonot think this s muchof 3500 o% 19% 14% % 3% 10% a%
afactor

Confidence gap - prospects deterred by fears,
uncertainty, or negative perceptions 28 2% L % e e 3% 2% Not sure 5% 3% 3% 14% 5% 1% 3% 3%
Sector gap - insufficient expertise in specific i - o s . o - i
industry sectors Skills gaps perceptions United  United

x among young people Total  Australia  Germa Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
Culture competence gap - lack of awareness o 0% e Lo s o o o g young peopl ny P gapo g
across diverse groups
Perception gap - expecting workers to fit a More gaps among young people  30% 35% 7% 22% 32% 3% 31% 3%
specific mold / not considering diverse 25% 25% 20% 19% 25% 26% 21% 2% T Sconintimipiiend
backgrounds) AR L 4% 41% 50% 0% 47 0% 48% 44%
Location gap~ jobs in one location and workers
PR 24% 23% 2% 19% 27% 2% 27% 25% Fewer gapsamong young people 2% 23% 23% 19% 20% 29% 20% 23%

ComgT A

Source: CompTIA's Sesiness Tschnology Adoption and Seil Trends | 11,053

Approaches to Address Gaps in Skills, Training or Job-Readiness

ComgTIA

Areas of Durable or ‘Soft’ Skills Priorities

Soures: CompTIA's Business Technalagy Adogtion ond Skl Trends |

Approach ta United United 2 -
identifying gaps Total Australia  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States nity bt
Total Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
We have a pretty good handle on
identifying and assessing skills 33% 8% 5% 17% 31% 34% 0% 2% Innovation / creative problem solving 30% 0% 36% 20% 4% 2% 4% 46%
82ps
Aboutin the middle - we have a Flexibility / adaptability 30% 4% 33% 38% % 37% 34% 43%
tty good handl
PRy ean el Ingnsole 20% 25% 21% 17% 13% 21% 19% 2% Project management 36% 35% 36% 35% 7% 2% 4% 33%
roles and skills, but struggle with
others Collaboration / teamwork. 35% 32% 36% 32% 2% 33% 39% 42%
We often struggle in identifying
3% 33% 2% 52% 53% 3% 2% 0%
and assessing skills gaps Mativation / initiative 4% 36% 2% 38% 6% 30% 30% 38%
Don't know % 3% % 13% £ 1% 1% 1% Analytical skills 32% 37% 33% 34% 24% 37% 26% 34%
E— i Leadership 0% 209 27% 20% 245 33% 32 28%
address gaps Total Netherlands  Singapore  Kingdom  United States. R 0% 350 2% 2% 6% 26% 250 21%
Formal strategies / resources 43% 3% 20% 24% 8% 55% 445 49% Verbal / written communication skills 27% 22% 25% 2% 35% 26% 28% 30%
Informal strategies / resources 43% 3% a7% 5% 5% 40% 47% PE Customer service 27% 32% 21% 2% 2% 26% 28% 26%
Nothing in place 10% 1% 10% 26% 5% 5% 8% 8% None of the above / other 0% 1% 2 e %
Don't know % 3% 3% 15% 3% 1% 1%
i Source Sl Trend | o I
ComgTIA Source: CompTI'sBsiness Tachnogy Aabpion and Sils Trends | n=1.053 CompTIA Dl iilimiid
Areas of Software Development Skills Priorities Areas of Data-Related Skills Priorities
United United Unite United
Total Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States Total Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
Testing / Quality assurance 3% 7% 1% 4a% 6% 0% 1% s6% Data security 53% 57% 65% 51% 8% 51% 0% 51%
Artiics Inellgence fmachine fearningfdcen 0 37% 32% 0% 4s% sa% 30% 9% Data analytics 42% 38% 47% 27% 40% 9% 46% 4s%
learning / neural networks
User experience 4% 20% % 20% a1% a6% 0% % Database administration 8% 36% 20% 51% 35% 47% 36% 33%
ek deieloprient 7% 8% 25% 6% 20% 1% % % Data architecture 37% 0% 38% 26% 1% 1% 35% 46%
DevOps / Scrum / Agile Development 348 35% 2% 27% 32% 243 38% 5% Data visualization 36% 31% 29% a% 3% 37% 3% 45%
i daispaE 20% % 0% 4% 33% a0% 0% 20% Data infrastrusture (storage, networking) 5% 39% 245% 2% 1% 6% 4% 42%
Scripting language(s), e.g. Python 32% 37% 29% 24% 38% 33% 7% 36% Data govesnanes 33% 42% 36% 2% 3% 35% 2% 30%
Hiaturallanguage processing 2% 1% 4% 19% 7% 30% 218% 1% Data mining 25% 24% 2% 18% 25% 28% 28% 31%
None of the above / other 2% 2% % 5% 2% 2% 2% None of the above / other 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% % 1% 2%
Solrte: ComaTIksBusiess Tschnology Adogtion on Sl Trends | n=193 e with e to Souree: Sl Trands | 04 fms with moderate o
ComgTIA Sgnfcant canceins I scfwars/app developmensor erging fech ComgTIA signficant cancems in datamanagament/data naics

CompTIA Business Technology Adoption and Skills Trends | n=1,053 | © CompTIA, Inc. 2022 | pagel0



Appendix

Areas of Cybersecurity Skills Priorities Factors Contributing to Change of Cybersecurity Priority

United  United United  United
Total  Australin  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom States Total  Australia  Germany  Japan  Netheriands Singapore  Kingdom States
Cloud security 30% 38% 38% 37% 37% aa% 36% as% Change in IT aperatians 3% 36% 3% 8% 7% 4% 33% 33%
Data loss prevention / data security best A 5% sl o5 % i % sl Action taken after knowledge gained from 55 i - - - - 5 -
practices training or certification
Risk management / mitigation 33% 4% 2% 0% 26% 3% 3% B Vulnerability discovered by an outside party 2% 5% 25% 24% 0% 41% 28% 25%
Endpatsealiiy 1% 3% s % an % 3% 28 Aeports of breaches at other organizations 28% 35% 24% 24% 7% 32% 25% 28%
Netwarknoattoing / decess managsment 0% 2% 7% 3% 30% 250 2% A% Change in business operations or dlient base 25% 2% 24% 14% 1% 27% 7% 28%
Next-generation security (e.g. Al-based
predictive analytics took) oo o] 2% 2K 3% = 2% % Focus ona hew Industry vertical 25% 2% 27% 19% 2% 30% 2% 20%
Firewslls and antivirus 2% % 0% 2% 0% 8% 29% 2% Internal brasch or incicent 23% 21% 26% 13% 19% 2% 19% 28%
Penetration testing / ethical hacking 20% 30% 28% 13% 28% 3% 3% 32%
Change in management 21% 23% 20% 1% 0% 28% 195% 23%
Legalcomplance  securty pocy development g e - s o e s o R N
it E e 15% 16% 14% 25% 12% 9% 15% 15%
End user education 26% 30% 28% 26% 23% 21% 29% 25% Sanee 0 R OseTibg Serhy
None of the above / other 2% 1% 3% % 3% 9% 1%

Source: CompTIA'sBusiness Technology Adoption ond Sl Trends | n=650 ims with moderate (o

Source: CompTIA's usiness Technolagy Adogtion and Sl Trends | n=3,053
sinifiant concems n Cybersecurity 9 |

ComgTIA ComgTIA

Factors Contributing to Difficulties in Pursuing New Cybersecurity Firm’s Approach to Training / Professional Development

Initiatives

United United 4 ;
§ - United United
ol Gefiy] D Mithedsidy Shawpafd Mingdoli  Sate Total  Australia  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
Prioritization of other technology that directly
36% a1% 28% 32% 26% a7% 7% 30%
s B RS o abives: Mandatory training/professional . . . - 0% . - -
Gevelopment - required
Lack of budget dedicated to cybersecurity 32% 5% 2% 2a% 20% 2% 8% 34%
i Voluntary training/professional
SRTeL A ocurantpensoirty ErS 0% 31% 27% 37% 7% 20% 3% development — not required, but 4% 0% 8% EL 56% 7% 9% 3%
technology trends
encouraged
Belief that current efforts are “good enough” 1% 1% 27% 20% 35% 7% 1% 37% T ——
5 ilpibiier 19% 19% 2% 15% 7% 19% 19% 33%
Low understanding of new threats 30% 3% 33% 28% 24% 33% 30% 20% raihing/phefisiofial developris
Lack of metrics to demanstrate cybersecurity )
i dianace 29% 24% 27% 25% 29% 35% 29% 33% Neither 7% 7% 5% 23% 7% 1% 3% 2%
None of the above 11% 1% 16% 24% 9% 3% % 7%

Source: CompTIA's Business Tachnology Adoption ond Seils Trends | 1,053 Sourca: CompTA's Business Technalogy Adoption and kil Trends | n=1,053

ComgT A ComgTIA

Most Helpful Approaches Employers Think Will Enhance Skills
among Tech Workers

Ways to Improve Staff Knowledge Retention, Performance, Satisfaction

United  United
Total  Australin  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom States
United  United
Total Germany  lapan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States T
al v = gap: g More e-Learning (including instructor led online o s e " . o .
= = e and interactive self-paced anline
are training for managers o better identify
and support werkers with skils gaps s a0 “e a1 e a8 A e it e A 33% 29% 23% 2a% 35% 33% 35%
with professional development goals
More resources for on-the-job training or
5 30% 6% % 2% 7% 1% a% 6%
conliting dacation More time set aside for training and 556 i s sl sii . - i
professional development
Better worker retention programs 3% % 7% 2% 3% 0% % % . . e fom ot
ore cross training with employees from other
Certificatians / credentials specific to a sii i 5 o 5 ik ik i Gepartments or divisions of the campany % u% % = % 3% 26% s
technalogy skill set Maore autanory — allowing staff to design their
26% 2% 20% 25% 26% 3% 26% 2%
More formal and regular skills assessments 33% 3% 29% 31% 31% 37% 31% 1% own training/professional development
Maore in-person classroom training 26% 3% 7% 10% 2% 20% 25% 33%
Apprenticeships and related work/study 0% 5% ik S 55 " %% &
programs Maore mobility elements, such as app-based - o S - e - - o
training
National workforce policies to respond to . s - - - . o o 2
workers displaced by obsolescence, etc. More apprenticeship-type work study programs  23% 2% 20% 12% 19% 20% 0% 23%
Other o 1% g % More cultural awareness training 21% 2% 17% 21% 10% 25% 19% 2%
Boniin % P % — & % - o More simulations or gaming elements 21% 19% 21% 20% 7% 23% 17% 27%
Mare social elements 17% 2% 19% 1% 2% 17% 13% 15%
None of these would have value 5% % % 5% % 1% D %
ComgTIA Sourc: CompTIAs Susiness Technooay Adostion s S Trends | 13053 ComgTIA Soure: CompTINSBusinss Techmology Adotionan el Trends | 1053

Awareness of Automation / RPA and Influence on Training

Recollection of automation United United
replacing jobs stories Total Australia  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
Ves 71% 64% 1% 55% 68% 29% 70% 81%
No 20% 2% 18% 20% 20% 5% 23% 14%
Not sure 9% 9% 1% 17% 12% 5% 7% 5%

Automation’s influence United United
on own interest in trai Total Australia  Germany  Japan  Netherlands Singapore  Kingdom  States
Yes, definitely 25% 29% 19% 19% 23% 29% 25% 3%
Ves, somewhat 2% 35% 8% 30% 47% 52% 23% 0%
Neutral - not sure yet 2% 2% 28% 25% 2% 17% 2% 15%
No, not really 8% 9% 12% 9% 3 2% 7% 11%
Not, not atall 3% 5% % 9% 1% % 1%

ComgTIA

CompTl

Soutce: CompTIA'sBesines Technology Adoption ond Seils Trends | ne1,053
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